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SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, in reply to one of the supplementaries the learned Deputy Minis‘er propounded a very dangerous doctrine. He said that if there is a breach of the Code of Discipline in*1964 or 1966, it will always be taken into consideration. Does he mean to say that a Union which commits a breach of the voluntary Code of Discipline once is debarred recognition for aver ?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as the recognition accorded in 1964 was cosn-
cerned the breach committed at that time was taken into consideration, What I had stated was against if the queston of recognition arises any breach of th:
Code of Discipline during this year will be taken into cons'deration. ‘
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tINIGHT DUTY ALLOWANCE FOR ASSIS-TANT YARD MASTERS IN LuckNow
Division

*29. SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAIJ-
PAYEE : Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that no might duty allowance is paid to the Assistant Yard Masters in the Lucknow Division of the Northern Railway; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor 7]
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$[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a)
Yes, Sir.
(b) They do not qualify for the payment of night duty allowance.}
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SHRI P. K, KUMARAN : Sir, it is not a question of Lucknow Division only. Virtual anarchy prevails on the Indian Railways as far as night duty allowance is concerned. In certain scctions where they have put certain yardsticks, while the S. M. gets the night duty allowance, the A.S.M. does not gct it; while the Booking Clerk gets, the Ticket Collector does get, while the Yard Master gets 1t, the Assistant Yard Master does not get and so on. There 18 absolute anarchy.

AN HON. MEMBER : Question.

SHRI P, K. KUMARAN : Will the Minister please ex:mine the wholc problem and put down a yardstick so that all the persons who do night duty get some allowance ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : I fail to understand why the hon. Member is afraid of anarchy; that is a somewhat well-kniown philosophy to ‘thim but 1 do not admit that there is anarchy in the Railways. Whatever system exists oun the Railways. ..

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE :
. is virtual anarchy.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : ...it
™ a sysiem which was recommended by Justice Jagannath Das Pay Commission.
They said that whoever is doing work

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 1'76

of continuous application shall be entitled to such and such a facility and the S.Ms., A.SMs. and the Booking Clerks about whom the hon. Member made mention come under that category but this does not depend on being S.M. or A.SM. or Booking Clerk; it depends on the amount of continuous or intensive work that they put in at a particular station and therefore what he charac~
terised as anarchy is a well-regulated system as suggested by the Pay Commission,
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SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : After the recommendation of the Jagannath Das Commission a night duty allowance was introduced by the Railway Board by its letter of the 7th July 1962 wherein under the Operating Department the Assistant Yard Masters and Yard Masters are informed that tthey will be entitled to night duty allowance since they are continuous workers. As such the question is why in the Lucknow Division these Assistant Yard Masters are not granted night duty allowance.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : That
I have already said in my Hindi 1eply.
The Assistant Yard Masters, the Deputy Yard Masters,—there is a big list of such people—are all entitled to this but in the Lucknow Division, as I stated in/
Hindi, they are characterised as supervisory staff and so it is not being given to them.
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+[SPECIAL ALLOWANCE FOR RAILWAY
EMPLOYEES POSTED IN DESERT AREAS

*30 SHRI SUNDAR  SINGH
BHANDARI : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Railway employees posted at hilly places and at places with

[5 MAY 1966]

to Questions 178

h:éavy rainfall where the standard ot living is generally high are given special allowance;

(b) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the difficulties of the Railway employees posted in desert areas where even drinking water is costly;
and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative, whether any proposal to extend the special allowance to cmployees posted in desert areas, is also .
under Government’s consideration ?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(DR, RAM SUBHAG SINGH) : (a)
Railway Servants stationed at places which are at an altitude of 1,000 metres or above, above the sea level are allowed compensatory (hill) allowance. No special allowance is sanctioned at any place on account of hereby rainwall alone.

{b) No request or representation for any special allowance in desert areas has been received,

(c) Question does not arise. .
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